

No. 15-1430

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EILEEN M. HYLIND,
Petitioner,

v.

XEROX CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELENA MARCUSS
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
7 Saint Paul Street
Suite 1000
Baltimore, MD 21202

E. REBECCA GANTT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
101 West Main Street
Suite 9000
Norfolk, VA 23510

JOHN D. ADAMS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. FITZGERALD
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4744
jadams@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. There is no split among the courts of appeals.....	7
A. Section 1961(a) and Kaiser	7
B. The courts of appeals employ the same approach.....	8
II. No issue of pressing national importance is presented.....	18
III. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing any split, even if one existed.....	23
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is correct	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 18 F.3d 1349 (6th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Andrulonis v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>AT&T Co. v. United Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1996)	15, 16
<i>Bancamerica Commercial Corp. v. Mosher Steel of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 80 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Biscayne Oil & Gas, Inc. v Burdette Oil & Gas Co., Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 940, 1991 WL 224261 (4th Cir. 1991) (unpublished)	23, 25
<i>Blankenship v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 486 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Cappiello v. ICD Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 109 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)	30
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	29

<i>Chattem, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 486 U.S. 1059 (1988)	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Cement Division, National Gypsum Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 189 (1995)	20
<i>Clifford v. M/V Islander</i> , 882 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Cordero v. De Jesus-Mendez</i> , 922 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<i>DeLong Equipment Co. v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 997 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993)	12
<i>Eaves v. County of Cape May</i> , 239 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Exxon Valdez v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 568 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Fendi Adele S.R.L. v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse Corp.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 585 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Fiorentino v. Rio Mar Associates LP, SE</i> , 626 F.3d 648 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)	22

<i>Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 949 (1997)	12, 13
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Flygt Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 257 (8th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laitram Corp. v. NEC Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 947 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Loughman v. Consol-Pennsylvania Coal Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1993)	14, 28
<i>In re M/V Nicole Trahan</i> , 10 F.3d 1190 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>McCloud v. Fortune</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 649 (N.D. Fl. 2007)	12
<i>Mergentime Corp. v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 166 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17

<i>Modern Electric Inc. v. Ideal Electronic Security Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Oldham v. Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 127 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 518 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 824 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Services of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Reed v. Mineta</i> , 438 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Scotts Co. v. Central Garden & Pet Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Skalka v. Fernald Environmental Restoration Management Corp.</i> , 178 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1242 (2000)	18
<i>Sloas v. CSX Transportation Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010)	5, 16

<i>Slupinski v. First Unum Life Insurance Co.</i> , 554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009)	21, 26
<i>Snyder v. Freight, Construction, General Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local No. 287</i> , 175 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Irvin</i> , 563 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Stryker Corp. v. XL Insurance of America</i> , 735 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Matson Navigation Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Tinsley v. Sea-Land Corp.</i> , 979 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 817 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Dollar Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 938 (4th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 393 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 957 (2005)	22
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1961	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(D).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	3

Other Authorities

Binyamin Appelbaum, <i>Janet Yellen Says Fed Still Plans to Raise Interest Rates but Carefully</i> , N.Y. Times (March 29, 2016)	20
Fourth Cir. Local Rule 34(b)	24
Lawrence Lewitinn, <i>Here's 222 years of interest rate history on one chart</i> CNBC (Sept. 23, 2013), http://www.cnbc.com/2013/09/23/here s-222-years-of-interest-rate-history- on-one-chart.html	20
Supreme Court of the U.S., Public Information Office, <i>2015 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> http://1.usa.gov/1U4e0Ec	19

U.S. Courts, *Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2015 Table B-5, Decisions in Cases Terminated on the Merits, by Nature of Proceedings*,
<http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2015-tables> 19

U.S. Courts, *Post Judgement Interest Rate*,
<http://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/fees/post-judgement-interest-rate>..... 20

U.S. Courts, *United States District Courts – Federal Court Management Statistics – Profiles – During the 12-Month Periods Ending March 31, 2011 Through 2016*,
<http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/na/federal-court-management-statistics/2016/03/31-1> 19
